

Nos. 16-17059

UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE ELEVENTH CIRCUIT

THOMAS BINGHAM, Relator, *ex rel.* United States of
America and Florida,

Qui Tam Plaintiff-Appellant

vs.

HCA, INC.

Defendant-Appellee

Appeal from the Honorable Marcia G. Cook
United States District Court Judge
Southern District of Florida, Case No. 13-23671-Civ-MGC

OPENING BRIEF

Jonathan Kroner, FL Bar No. 328677
Jonathan Kroner Law Office
420 Lincoln Road, Suite 248
Miami Beach, Florida 33139-3031
Telephone: (305) 310-6046
Email: jk@FloridaFalseClaim.com

Jeremy L. Friedman, CA Bar No. 142659
Attorney at Law
2801 Sylhowe Road
Oakland, CA 94602
Telephone: (510) 530-9060
Facsimile: (510) 530-9087

Attorney for *Qui Tam* Plaintiff and
Appellant Thomas Bingham

United States *ex rel.* Bingham v. HCA, Inc., Case No. 16-17059 (CIP 1 of 2)

TABLE OF CONTENTS

STATEMENT REGARDING ORAL ARGUMENT	ii
TABLE OF CONTENTS	iii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	viii
JURISDICTION	xvii
ISSUES PRESENTED	1
STATEMENT OF THE CASE	1
A. Statutory Background	1
1. Anti-Kickback Statute	2
2. Stark Statute	4
3. The False Claims Act	6
B. Background on HCA as Defendant in False Claims Act Cases Involving Stark and AKS, and as Signatory to Corporate Integrity Agreement	8
C. Background on Relator Bingham	9
D. Procedural History	11
E. Dispositions Below	15
1. Partial Summary Judgment on Centerpoint Claims	15
a. The District Court Put the Burden of Disproving HCA’s Affirmative Defenses On Relator	15
b. The District Court Granted Summary Judgment on AKS, Because HCA “Made Good Business Sense”	16
c. The District Court Granted Summary Judgment on Stark Because it Concluded HCA Did Not Intend to Benefit Physicians or Influence Referrals	17
2. Dismissal of Aventura Claims in Second Amended Complaint	18

F.	Statement of the Facts	19
1.	Centerpoint Scheme	19
2.	Aventura Scheme	22
G.	Legal Standards	23
	SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	24
	ARGUMENT	25
I.	This Court Should Reverse the Grant of Summary Judgment to HCA on Bingham’s Centerpoint Claims under AKS	25
A.	Substantial Evidence Supports Bingham’s <i>Prima Facie</i> Case	25
1.	Indirect Remuneration Was Paid to Referring Physicians	26
2.	One Purpose was to Induce Referrals	26
B.	There Is No “Good Business Sense” Defense under AKS	28
C.	HCA is Unable To Satisfy AKS Safe Harbor Requirements	29
II.	This Court Should Reverse the Grant of Summary Judgment to HCA on Bingham’s Centerpoint Claims under Stark	30
A.	Stark Requires Proof of Neither Intent nor Inducement	30
B.	Elements of Indirect Compensation, Defined in Regulations, Apply to Exceptions, Not Relator’s <i>Prima Facie</i> Case	30
C.	Substantial Evidence Shows Direct Remuneration, and an Unbroken Chain of Indirect Payments, to Referring Physicians	32
D.	HCA Took Into Account the Value of Referrals and Other Business Generated by Physician Tenants	32
E.	HCA Had Knowledge of the Financial Relationships It Created	33
F.	HCA is Unable To Establish a Stark Office Space Exception	33

III. This Court Should Reverse the Dismissal of Bingham’s Aventura Claims Pleaded in the Second Amended Complaint	34
A. Bingham’s Second Amended Complaint Satisfies Rule 9(b)	34
B. The District Court Erred When It Ignored Facts Alleged in Plaintiff’s Second Amended Complaint	35
CONCLUSION	40
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE	41
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE	41

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

Bryson v. Berges, 2015 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 33517 (S.D. Fla. 2015) 34

City Bank v. Compass Bank, 717 F. Supp. 2d 599 (W.D. Tex. 2010) 7

Council for Urological Interests v. Sebelius, 946 F. Supp. 2d 91 (D.D.C. 2013) . 4

Delgado v. Lockheed-Ga. Co., Div. of Lockheed Corp., 815 F.2d 641
 (11th Cir. 1987) 27

Fru-Con Constr. Corp. v. Sacramento Mun. Util. Dist., 2006 U.S. Dist. LEXIS
 94421 (E.D. Cal. 2006) 35

Genentech, Inc. v. Trs. of the Univ. of Pa., 871 F. Supp. 2d 963 (N.D. Cal. 2012) 27

Hopper v. Solvay Pharms., Inc., 588 F.3d 1318 (11th Cir. 2009) 23

Int’l Stamp Art, Inc. v. United States Postal Serv., 456 F.3d 1270
 (11th Cir. 2006) 23

John Hancock Mut. Life Ins. Co. v. Harris Tr. & Sav. Bank, 510 U.S. 86 (1993) 31

M.H. v. Cty. of Alameda, 2012 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 168412 (N.D. Cal. 2012) 36

Maale v. Kirchgessner, 2011 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 18506 (S.D. Fla. 2011) 36

McNutt ex rel. United States v. Haleyville Med. Supplies, Inc., 423 F.3d 1256
 (11th Cir. 2005) 6

* *Remmes v. Int’l Flavors & Fragrances, Inc.*, 453 F. Supp. 2d 1058
 (N.D. Iowa 2006) 35

Shuford v. Fidelity National Prop. & Cas. Ins. Co., 508 F.3d 1337
 (11th Cir. 2007) 23

Smith v. Lockheed-Martin Corp., 644 F.3d 1321 (11th Cir. 2011) 27

Standard Oil Co. v. United States, 221 U.S. 1, 57-59 (1911) 27

United States ex rel. Atkins v. McInteer, 470 F.3d 1350 (11th Cir. 2006) 35, 37

* *United States ex rel. Baklid-Kunz v. Halifax Hosp. Med. Ctr.*, 2012 U.S. Dist.
 LEXIS 36304 (M.D. Fla. 2012) 30, 31

* *United States ex rel. Bartlett v. Ashcroft*, 39 F. Supp. 3d 656
 (W.D. Pa. 2014) 2, 3, 25, 26, 29

United States ex rel. Bledsoe v. Community Health Systems, 501 F.3d 493
 (6th Cir. 2007) (*Bledsoe II*) 34

United States ex rel. Branch Consultants, L.L.C. v. Allstate Ins., 782 F. Supp. 2d
 248 (E.D. La. 2011) 36

United States ex rel. Cairns v. D.S. Med. LLC, 2014 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 157574
 (E.D. Mo. 2014) 15

United States ex rel. Clausen v. Lab. Corp. of Am., 290 F.3d 1301
 (11th Cir. 2002) 23, 34, 35

United States ex rel. Customs Fraud Investigations, LLC v. Victaulic Co.,
 839 F.3d 242 (3d Cir. 2016) 38

United States ex rel. Gonzalez v. Fresenius Med. Care N. Am., 761 F. Supp. 2d
 442 (W.D. Tex. 2010) 27

United States ex rel. Hartpence v. Kinetic Concepts, Inc., 792 F.3d 1121
 (9th Cir. 2015) 37

United States ex rel. Karvelas v. Melrose-Wakefield Hosp., 360 F.3d 220
 (1st Cir. 2004) 35

United States ex rel. Knapp v. Calibre Sys., 2012 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 63456
 (C.D. Cal. 2012) 35

United States ex rel. Kosenske v. Carlisle HMA, Inc., 554 F.3d 88
 (3d Cir. 2009) 5, 8

United States ex rel. Matheny v. Medco Health Solutions, 671 F.3d 1217
 (11th Cir. 2012) 9

United States ex rel. Newsham v. Lockheed Missiles & Space Co., Inc.,
 190 F.3d 963 (9th Cir. 1999) 36

United States ex rel. Rigsby v. State Farm Fire & Cas. Co., 794 F.3d 457
 (5th Cir. 2015) 36, 38

United States ex rel. Roberts v. QHG of Ind., 1998 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 23512
 (N.D. Ind. 1998) 37

* *United States ex rel. Singh v. Bradford Reg'l Med. Ctr.*, 752 F. Supp. 2d 602
 (W.D. Pa. 2010) 31, 33

United States ex rel. Thompson v. Columbia/HCA Healthcare Corp.,
 125 F.3d 899 (5th Cir. 1997) 4

United States ex rel. Totten v. Bombardier Corp., 286 F.3d 542 (D.C. Cir. 2002) 7

United States ex rel. Wang v. FMC Corp., 975 F.3d 1412 (9th Cir. 1992) 37

United States ex rel. Westmoreland v. Amgen, Inc., 812 F. Supp. 2d 39
 (D. Mass. 2011) 3, 25

United States ex rel. Wilkins v. United Health Group, Inc., 659 F.3d 295
 (3d Cir. 2011) 8

* *United States ex rel. Drakeford v. Tuomey*, 675 F.3d 394
 (4th Cir. 2012) 4, 5, 30, 33

United States ex rel. Nowak v. Medtronic, Inc., 806 F. Supp. 2d 310
 (D. Mass. 2011) 25

United States v. Bay State Ambulance & Hosp. Rental Serv., Inc., 874 F.2d 20
 (1st Cir. 1989) 3

United States v. Borrasi, 639 F.3d 774 (7th Cir. 2011) 2

United States v. Cunningham, 54 F.3d 295 (7th Cir. 1995) 26

United States v. Davis, 132 F.3d 1092 (5th Cir. 1998) 2

United States v. Greber, 760 F.2d 68 (3d Cir. 1985) 2

* *United States v. Health Mgmt. Assocs.*, 591 F. App'x 693 (11th Cir. 2014) .. 23, 34

United States v. Kats, 871 F.2d 105 (9th Cir. 1989) 2

United States v. McClatchey, 217 F.3d 823 (10th Cir. 2000) 2

United States v. Nosrati-Shamloo, 255 F.3d 1290 (11th Cir. 2001) 26

* *United States v. Omnicare, Inc.*, 2013 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 75696
 (N.D. Ga. 2013) 35

United States v. Patel, 17 F. Supp. 3d 814 (N.D. Ill. 2014) 25

United States v. Rogan, 459 F. Supp. 2d 692 (N.D. Ill. 2006),
aff'd, 517 F.3d 449 (7th Cir. 2008) 4, 5, 30

United States v. Shaw, 106 F. Supp. 2d 103 (D. Mass. 2000) 3

Statutes

False Claims Act, 31 U.S.C. §3729 xi, 1, 7

False Claims Act, 31 U.S.C. §3730 xi, 7, 11, 18, 36

False Claims Act, 31 U.S.C. §3732(a) xi, 35

Anti-Kickback Statute, 42 U.S.C. §1320a-7b(b) 1, 2, 3, 8

Stark Statute, 42 U.S.C. §1395nn 1, 4, 5, 30, 31, 33

Patient Protection and Affordable Care Act of 2010, Pub. L. No. 111-148,
 §6402(f), 124 Stat. 119 23

28 U.S.C. §1291 xi

28 U.S.C. §1331 xi

28 U.S.C. §1345 xi

28 U.S.C. §1359 xi

Florida False Claims Act, Fla. Stat. Ann. §68.081 35

Rules

Federal Rules of Civil Procedure, Rule 8 12

Federal Rules of Civil Procedure, Rule 9(b) 1, 7, 12, 18, 23, 25, 34-38

Federal Rules of Civil Procedure, Rule 12(b)(6) 12, 23

Federal Rules of Civil Procedure, Rule 15 1, 35-37

Regulations

42 C.F.R. §411.353 5, 30
42 C.F.R. §411.354 6, 31, 32
42 C.F.R. §411.357 6, 31, 32
42 C.F.R. §1001.952 3, 29

Regulatory Guidance

69 Fed. Reg. 32,012 3, 29
70 Fed. Reg. 4858 3, 29
72 Fed. Reg. 38122 9
73 Fed. Reg. 48434 33

Legislative History

H. Rep. No. 95-393, 95th Cong., 1st Sess., 1977 U.S.C.C.A.N. 3039 2,29
H. Rep. No. 99-660 (1986) 7
S. Rep. No. 99-345, at 29, reprinted in 1986 U.S.C.C. 7
S. Rep. No. 111-10, 2009 U.S.C.C.A.N. 430 7
Oversight of the False Claims Act, Hearing Bef. Subcomm. on the Constitution
and Civil Justice, H. Comm. on the Judiciary, 114th Cong. (2016) 7

Other Authority

Brief of the Solicitor General in United States *ex rel.* Nathan v. Takeda
Pharmaceuticals North America, Inc., No. 12-1349 36
